



\$~81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 305/2025 & CRL.M.A. 19474/2025**

JASKIRAT SINGH SETHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Bharat Chugh, Mr. Mayank Arora, Mr. Jai Allagh, Mr. Saksham Tyagi, Ms. Sarita Pandey, Advocates

versus

PEKHNA SETHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bajaj and Ms. Shivani Bardia, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

10.07.2025

CRL.M.A. 19476/2025 & CRL.M.A. 19477/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Applications stand disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 19475/2025

3. By way of the present application, the applicant seeks condonation of delay of 45 days in filing the present petition.
4. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same stands allowed. The delay of 45 days in filing the present petition stands condoned.
5. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 305/2025

6. By way of the present petition, the petitioner seeks following prayer:
“...a. Set aside the Impugned Order dated 04.02.2025 passed by the



Court of passed by the Court of Ms. Kiran Gupta, Ld. Additional Sessions Judge-04, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi in Criminal Appeal No. 155 of 2024 and consequently, set aside the interim maintenance order dated 10.05.2024 passed by the Ld. Court of Smt. Komal Garg, MM, MC-01, Patiala House Court, New Delhi...”

7. Issue notice. Mr. Rajiv Bajaj, the learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent and seeks time to file reply. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
8. Both the parties are directed to file their written submissions, not running into more than three pages, and relevant case laws that they want to rely upon. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
9. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
10. During the course of arguments, both parties agreed to make an endeavour to amicably settle the matter. They further request that the matter be referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (Samadhan) for mediation.
11. Accordingly, both the parties are directed to appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (Samadhan) on 14.07.2025 at 03.00 PM and try to sincerely settle all the disputes between them.
12. In case the mediation will not succeed in this case, the present case be listed before this Court for final disposal on 29.08.2025.
13. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 10, 2025/zp