



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 305/2025**

JASKIRAT SINGH SETHI

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Mayank Arora and Mr. Jai
Allagh, Advocates**

versus

PEKHNA SETHI

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Rajiv Bajaj and Mr. Naman
Arora, Advocates**

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

27.11.2025

CRL.M.A. 35239/2025 (referring the matter to mediation)

1. An application has been moved on behalf of the respondent for referring the matter to mediation.
2. The learned counsel for the non-applicant/petitioner states that the petitioner herein has barely caused delay in the matter, as alleged by the respondent, and rather it was the respondent who has been refusing to participate or the matter being referred to mediation.
3. Be that as it may, the next date of hearing fixed in this case is 22.01.2026.
4. Accordingly, let the matter be referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (SAMADHAN) for mediation.
5. Both the parties are directed to appear before the Delhi High Court



Mediation and Conciliation Centre (SAMADHAN), on 03.12.2025 at 2:30 PM and try to sincerely settle all the disputes between them.

6. The Mediator will proceed as per his/her discretion and will conduct mediation proceedings as deemed appropriate by him/her.
7. In case the matter is not settled before the next date of hearing, it will be listed before this Court on the date already fixed i.e. 22.01.2026.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/ns

TD